The Directors confirmed that all net proceeds raised from the aforesaid fund raising

activities have been fully utilised as at the Latest Practicable Date and that the utilisation of

which were consistent with their respective designated usage.

LETTER FROM TAIFOOK

– 16 –

7. Potential dilution to the Independent Shareholders’ shareholdings

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate but before

conversion of the Convertible Bonds; and (iii) upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate

and full conversion of the Convertible Bonds, assuming that the New Issue Mandate will be

approved at the SGM, no Shares will be issued and repurchased by the Company between the

Latest Practicable Date and the date of the SGM and no Shares will be repurchased by the

Company pursuant to the Repurchase Mandate:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation
of the New Issue

Mandate but before
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Upon full utilisation
of the New Issue
Mandate and full
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Ho Family 344,000,000 29.6 344,000,000 24.6 644,000,000 38.0
Public Shareholders:

Shares that may be

issued under the

New Issue Mandate – – 232,808,260 16.7 232,808,260 13.7
Other public

Shareholders 820,041,300 70.4 820,041,300 58.7 820,041,300 48.3

1,164,041,300 100.0 1,396,849,560 100.0 1,696,849,560 100.0

As indicated from the above table, upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate, a total

of 232,808,260 new Shares, representing 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as

at the Latest Practicable Date, would be issued. Assuming no conversion of the Convertible

Bonds and upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate, the aggregate shareholding of

existing Independent Shareholders will be diluted from approximately 70.4% as at the date of

the SGM to approximately 58.7%. Assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and

upon full utilisation of the New Issue Mandate, the aggregate shareholding of existing